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UNDERCARRIAGE
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, PCRT
Part Number Description g‘;f' Matl. Spec. Plate No.
123456
EA1.40.% MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, PORT, ASSEMBLY 1 - 1/16
Consisting of:
EA3.40.5 LEG, OLEQ (LESS WHEEL, FIXED FAIRING AND 1 - 1/10
S8RAKE UNIT), GROUP
Consisting of:
DUNL.OP
AHO597 BRAKE-UNIT |For spares see AP4515.C, Vol.3, 1 - 1712
Part 1, Chap.37)
DUNLGOP
KJN1EN COVER, outer, 43" x 13"'.5 x 19" 1 — 118
{Dunlop-DR.4521 Firestone-ZA.341 and
ZA.173 and Gaodyear-GA.12083 alternatives)
EA3.20.853 FAIRING, FiXED, GROUP 1 - 1/5
{Supplied with trim allowance}
Spares for:
EA3.20.2869 PANEL, HINGE, ASSEMBLY 1 - 1/2
Spares for:
EA1.20.1679 HINGE {Make from 28N/9486785) 1 - 1/7
EA1.20.1675 PANEL, hinge 1 L72 1/9
EAT.40.435 SPRING 2 Spring Steel 1/4
EAt.20.6817 PANEL, access, picket point 1 - mn
EA3.20.1741 SEAL, ‘P’ (Pre Mod.5282) (Make 1 -
from EEAS120) (26FZ/20626)
EA3.20.5319 SEAL, ‘P’ {Mod.5282) (Make from 1 -
EEAS842) (26FZ/61477%9)
EA3.20.1627 SEAL, ‘P’ (Pre Mod.5282) (Make 1 - 1/8
from EEAS121) (26FZ2/4432)
EA3.20.5317 SEAL, 'P' {M0d.B282) (Make from 1 - 1/8
EEASB43) (26FZ/6147758)
EA3.40.233 LEG, SLIDING, AND QLEO HEAD, GROUP 1 - 2/28
Spares for:
EAB.40.35 BOLT, brake-unit securing 10 887 3/40
EA1.40.153 BUSH, bearing, torque link, centre joint 4 DTD412 2/47
EA3.40.231 HEAD, OLEC, GROUP 1 - 2/32
Spares for:
EA71.40.88 BEARING, spherical seated, ball joint side 1 S11 2/23
stay
Attaching parts for EA1.40.89:
EA1.40.101 Bush, bearing 1 DTD412 2/24
EA1.40.95 Ring, lower, retaining ball joint 1 DTD124 2/30
EA1.40.97 Ring, upper, retaining ball joint 1 DTD124 217
EA1.40.89 Stud, retaining rings 12 S11 2/34
EA9.40.63 BUSH, pivot 2 OTD412 2/6
EA1.40.111 BUSH, torque link lug 2 DTDa12 2/39
Attaching parts for EAT.40.111:
EA1.40.679 Plug, bearing bush retaining 1 L40 2/36
EA1.40.133 . DISC, sealing, piston dowel plug 2 L40 2/20
Attaching parts for £E41.40.133:
EA1.40.625 Screw, retaining, plug dowel seal 1 L40 2/22
EA1.40.131 DOWEL, piston 2 511 2/19
EAQ.40.55 HEAD, oieo, forging 1 OTOB094 2/4
EA1.40.103 HCOK, 'S’ shaped 2 S Wire 2/7
EA1.40.127 PIPE, stack, assembly 1 - 214
Attaching parts for EA1.40.127:
AGS1138/8B Washer, jointing 1 - 2/16
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MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, PORT

Part Number Description g‘f’f‘ Matl. Spec. Plate No.
123456
EA1.40.17 PISTON, OPERATING, GROUP 1 - 2/70
Consisting of:
EEAS37/22A NIPPLE, 2BA 2 S11 2/60
EA1.40.647 PISTON 1 DTD197 2/76
EA1.40.648 PLATE, orifice enclosure control 1 511 2/80
Artaching parts for EA1.40.645:
EA1.40.61 Bolt, special 3 S11 2/81
EA1.40.651 Ring, piston 1 - 2/79
EEAS.38/3A SPOKE, 2BA (Make from 28R/6328) 1 St1 2/67
EA1.40.117 . STRUT, piston main 1 T4 2/81
EA1.40.188 RING, sealing 2 Synthetic 221
Rubber
H.P. COMP'S
ABB VALVE, charging 1 - 2/11
Attaching parts for A5S8:
AS1246/5C ., Boit, 2BA round nead 1 - 2/8
EA1.40.105 . Tube, distance 1 L40 2/13
SP47/C . Washer, 2BA spring 1 - 2/12
AGS1138/8 Washer, jointing 1 - 2/15
EA1.40.149 . Washer, locking valve 1 DTD124 2/2
Attaching parts for EA3.40,231:
£A1.40.519 Bolt, securing, fixed fairing mounting brackets to 8 - 2/27
ieg
SPAT/E . Washer, 1/4” BSF spring 8 - 2/25
£A3.40.235 LEG, SLIDING, COMPRESSION, GROUP 1 - 3/19
Consisting of:
EA3.40.201 BOLT, clamp axle, iocking 1 895 3/29
EA3.40.45 BUSH, bearing 1 - 3/15
EAT.40.161 BUSH, bearing in leg 2 DTD124 3/34
£A3.40.13 CLAMP, AXLE, GROU? 1 - 3/27
Spares for:
EA3.40.23 BUSH 1 L16 3/38
EA3.40.17 CLAMP, axle body 1 — 3/28
EA3.40.19 . LINK, towing 1 - 3/36
EA3.40.21 . WASHER, tow link 1 - 3/26
EA3.40.209 HOUSING, seal 1 L65 3110
EA3.40.9 LEG, sliding, c/w integral axie, assembiy 1 - 3N
Spares for:
EA3.40.51 PIN, shear 1 - 3/23
EA3.40.53 SCREW, grub 1 - 3/24
£A1.40.41 NUT, stop 1 S$11 3/6
EA3.40.221 PIN, Iocking, piston 3 397 313
EA3.40.219 PISTON, sliding leg 1 DTD1S7 3N
EA1.40.175 PLATE, arifice 1 L63 3/5
Attaching parts for EA1.40.175:
EA1.40.61 Bolt, stud <] S11 3/4
EA3.40.203 PLUG, sealing 1 L40 3/26
EA1.40877 PLUG, pivot, bearing bush retaining 2 La¢ 3/30
EA1.40.45 RING, retaining felt washer 1 83 3/186
Attaching parts for EA1.40.45:
AS1242/1B Bott, 4BA cisk head 8 - 3/18
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UNDERCARRIAGE
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE PORT
Part Number Description g‘f" Matl. Spec. Plate No.
123456
EA1.40.57 RING, piston 1 - 3/2
£A3.40.205 RING, sealing on plug 1 Saft Rubber 3/31
EA3,40.207 RING, distance between sealing and backing 1 L.64 3/14
rings
EA3.40.211 RING, sealing seal housing 1 Soft Rubber 3/11
EA3.40.213 RtNG, sesling seal housing 2 Soft Rubber 3/12
EA3.40.215 RING, backing 2 Fabric 3/13
cx18
EA1.40.657 RING, spacer between fibre washer 1 DTDB83 3/8
EA1.40.659 . RING, shock absorber stop 1 DTDB83 3/33
EA1.40.167 . SCREW, grub stop nut lacking 1 s5.1 3/7
EA1,40.39 . WASHMER, fibre under stop nut 1 85218 3/9
EA1.40,43 . WASHER, packing under ring retaining 1 RS4 Felt 317
3/16" thick To DEF STD83/19 {Part 3}
3049437135 . WIRE, locking 22 SWG QR DTD18%A 3/32
EA1.40.467 LEVER, COWL DOOR MECHANISM 1 - 2/9
GROUP
Spares for:-
EA1,40.465 BUSH, bearing 2 L.40 21
EA1.40.529 LEVER, operating 1 - 2/10
Attaching parts for EA1.40.467 :-
EA1.40.517 Boit, securing 4 - 2/3
EA1,40,27 LINK, torque top 1 0TD5024 2{59
Attaching parts for EA1.40,27 -
A27S3 Nut, 1/4" BSF siotted 1 - 2/50
£A1.40.69 Pin, bearing top torque link 1 S.11 2/35
EA3.40.27 . Pin, bearing torque link joint 1 $.97 2/64
EA1.40.77 . Screw, retaining bearing pin 1 S.11 2/56
EA1.40,133 . Screw, grub locking top bearing pin 1 MS 2/56
EA1,40.619 . Shim, bearing pin sleeve 1 LA 2/38
EA1.40.73 . Sleeve, bearing for torque link 1 811 2/40
EA1.40.75 . Washer, bearing thrust 1 DTD412 237
EA1.40.79 . Washer, locking bearing pin screw 1 MS or 257
8515
EA1.40.83 . Washer, spacing at torque link joint between link 1 S.11 2/66
bearing
EA1,40.147 Washer, bearing thrust 1 DTDA12 2/43
EA3.40.29 Washer, at torque link joint 1 S.96 2151
£A3.40.31 Washer, at torque link joint 1 5.96 2/54
EA1.40.28 LINK, torque bottom 1 DTD5024 2/68
Attaching parts for EA1.40.28:-
A27SS Nut, 1/4" BSF slotted 1 - 2/50
EA1.40.67 Pin, bearing battom torgue link 1 8.1 2/65
EA3.40.27 Pin, beearing tarque link joint 1 5.97 2164
EA1.40.77 . Screw, retaining bearing pin 1 81N 2/74
EA1.40.139 . Screw, grub locking bottom bearing pin 1 MS 2173
EA1,40.619 . Shim, bearing pin sleeve 1 LA 2{75
EA1.40.71 . Sleeve, bearing for torque link 1 S5.11 2/77
EA1.40.75 Washer, bearing thrust 1 DTD412 2/78
EA1.40,79 Washer, locking bearing pin retaining screw 1 MS or 2/78
8515
EA1,40.83 Washer, spacing at torque link joint hetween 1 S.11 2/66
link bearing
EA1.40.147 . Washer, bearing thrust 1 DTD412 2172
EA3.40.29 . Washer, at torgque link joint t 5.96 2/61
EA3.40.31 Washer, at torgue link joint 1 598 2/54
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UNDERCARRIAGE
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, PORT
Part Number Description ’3?{ Matl. Spec. Ptate No.
123456
SP NiPPLE, lubricating, 1/4" B5F 5 LA 2/26
A27/NS NUT, 1/4*" BSF brake-unit securing 10 - 3137
SPO0/ES PIN, split, brake-unit securing 10 — 3/38
E.A1.40.137 TAB, locking, 16 SWG 1 MS 2/48
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.137:—
A31/B16 Screw, 4 BA cheese head 1 - 2/52
SP47/B Washer, 4 BA spring 1 - 2/49
E.A3.40.43 . WASHER, brake-unit securing 10 - 3/39
DUNLOP TUBE, inner, 43" x 13"".5 x 19" 1 - 1/19
KJ.9
DUNLOP WHEEL, undercarriage {For spares see AP.4515C, 1 - 1/14
AH.9343 Vol. 3, Pt. 1, Sect. 2, Chap. 37}
or
DUNLOQP WHEEL, undercarriage {For spares see AP.4515C, 1 - 1/15
AH.50439 Vol 3, Pt. 1, Sect. 2, Chep, 37}
£.A0.40.73 STAY, SIDE, UNDERCARRIAGE, GROUP 1 - 4/1
{Mod. 5051)
Spares for:—
E.A1.40.221 BOLT, connecting, undercarriage operating jack 1 565 or $81 4/6
E.A1.40.239 BOLT, stop link stay 1 365 or 581 4/46
Attaching parts for E.A1.40,239:—
E.A1.40.353 Nut, lock 1 s 4/45
E.A1.40.405 BOLT, sequence valve operating 1 S11 4/40
E.A1.40.229 BRACKET, stop boit 1 s 4/44
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.229:—
A25/15L Bolt, 7/16" BSF hex, head 1 - 4/30
A25/8L Bolt, 7/16"' BSF hex. head 2 - 4/39
A27/LS Nut, 7/16" BSF slotted 3 - 4/41
E.A1.40.403 BRACKET, sequence valve operating stud 1 140 4/33
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.403:—
A26/18L Bolt, 7/16'* hex. head 1 - 4/37
A27/L8 Nut, 7/16'" BSF slotted 1 - 4/38
E.A1.40,199 LEVER, UNDERCARRIAGE LOCK, GROUP 1 - 4{5.
Consisting of ;—
E.A1.40.213 BUSH 1 DTD197 4/22
E.A1.40.201 LEVER 1 s 4/15
E.A1.40.200 LEVER, UNDERCARRIAGE, LOCK, GROUP 1 - 43
Consisting of:—
E.A1.40.213 BUSH 1 DTD197 4/20
E.A1.4D.202 LEVER b S11 4{16
Attaching parts for E.A1.40,199 and E.A1.40.200:—
E.A1.40.195 Boit, hock 1 861 or S65 4/18
E.A1.40.351 Nut, siotted, for hook catch pin bolt 1 - a/27
E.A1.40.219 Tube, distance, for undercarriage *"down'’ switch 1 L40 4/31
operating bracket
SP124/Q Washer, 5/8" BSF plain 1 - 4{26
E.A1.40.2091 Washer, tab, at undercarriage hook catch boit, 1 53 4/21
20 SWG
E.A1.40.417 Washer, under tab and connecting bolt, 24 SWG 1 L72 419




AL.15

A.P.101B—0417-3A Page RBS
UNDERCARRIAGE
NOSEWHEEL
Part Number Description g?f Matl. Spec. Plate No.
123456

SP21 NIPPLE 1 — 7172

Attaching parts for EAB.40.23:—
EA1.40681 Bolt, special connecting 1 896 7/47
AZ7/LS Nut, 7/16" BSF siotted 1 - 7/51
SPOOQ/ES Pin, spiit 1 - 7/62
A31/C12 Screw, 2 BA round head 1 - 7/46
EA1.40.325 . Washer, cap 1 DTD126A /50
SP47/C . Washer, 2 BA spring 1 - /45
sPN NIPPLE, lubricating ] - 7175
EEAS37/24A NIPPLE, 1/4" 88F, for strut tube spokes 24 S96 7113
EA3.40.241 PAD, undercarriage “down’’ microswitch 1 L40 7/41

(Mod 4449}

Attaching parts for EA3.40.241:~
A25/3C . Bolt, 2 BA head 3 —_ 7162
SP47/C . Washer, 2 BA spring 3 - 7/61
EA3.40.75 PIN, latch 1 596 7132
£EA1.40.277 PLATE, stop, stay link 1 596 7/34

Attaching parts for EA1.40.277:—
A25/5E . Bolt, 1/4” BSF hex, head 2 - 1124
SP47/E Washer, 1/4" BSF spring 2 - 7130
EA3.40.67 SCREW, cap, locking plunger and spring retaining 1 L40 719
EA3.40.71 SCREW, grub, latch pin and bush retaining 1 597 M7
EA1.40.319 SHiM, laminated, stop plate adjusting 1 Lam. Alum, 131
EA1.40.431 SPINDLE, hook latch, nosewheel undercarriage stay 1 896 7/39

Attaching parts for EA1.40431:—
AGS2031/4 Circlip, external 2 - 7/38
EA1.40.309 Tube, distance 1 - 7/40
EEAS38/4A SPOKE, 1/4" BSF (Make from 28R/6330) 12 596 7114
EA3.40.69 SPRING, compression, locking plunger operating 1 Spring 72

Stesl
EA3.40.259 SPRING, ieaf, for microswitch operating finger 1 5515 721
{Mod 4449}
DOWTY
DN1322Z Mk.2 SWITCH, micro, undercarriage (Mod 4449} 2 - 7/3
or

DN1322Z Mk.3 SWITCH, micro (Mod 4959 Amd1t. No. 1} - -

Attaching parts for DN1322Z Mk.2: —
A25/88 Boit, 4 BA hex. head (“up’’ switch} 2 - 7/7
AS1242/10B Boit, 4 BA c'sk head [“down’’ switch} 2 - 7/42
AGS2001/8/1 . Nut, stiff, 4 BA 2 - 7/59
SP15/8 . Washer, 4 BA piain 2 - 7/57
EAB.40.27 . TUBE, strut, nose undercarriage 1 T60 7125

Attaching parts for EA3.40.261:—

EA1.40.451 Bolt, c/w spoke and nut 1 - n
EA1.40,683 Bolt, special 1 596 7/74
A27/LS Nut, 7/16" BSF slotted 2 - 7/6
EA1.40449 Pin, strut pivot, radius rod bearing 1 S66 1/4
SPAD/ES Pin, split 2 - 7158
A35/C8 Screw, 2 BA, cheese head 1 - 7/69
EA1.40.325 Washer, special cap 3 DTD126A 712
SP47/C Washer, 2 BA spring 1 - 7/10
EA1.40.455 SCREW, grub, 2 BA strut bearing pin locking 1 596 5/5
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123456
EA1.31.277 SHiM, laminated 2 Lam. Alum. 8/40
ar
EEAS27/8/4B SHIM, laminated 2 Lam. Alum. 6/41
EA3.40.245 SPRING, return, undercarriage hook {Mod 4449) 1 DTD215 8/39
EA1.40.601 . SPRING, tension, undercarriage sequence valve 1 Spring 5/2
Steel
EA140.719 . SPRING, forward door latch 1 Spring 6/44
Steel
EA3.4D0.157 STCOP, door jack extension 2 S96 5/38
Attaching parts for EA3.40.157:—
A27/ES Nut, 1/4'* BSF slotted 1 - 5/37
SP90/CT Pin, split 1 - 5/40
EA1.40.701 . STOP, sequence valve iifter 1 896 5/4
Attaching parts for EA1.40.701:—
SP15/C . Washer, 2 BA plain 1 - 5/6
EA9.40.37 . TAPPET, front latch lever 1 - 6/49
Attaching parts for EA9.40.37: —
A27/CT Nut, 2 BA thin 1 - 6/40
— TURBE, inner {(Dunlop KK2 and Goadyear GAS0 are 2 - 6/59
alternatives}
— . TYRE, outer cover {Dunlop DR2565 and 2 - 6/60
Goodyear GA1202 are alternatives)
DOWTY ROTOL UNIT, undercarriage (Pre Mod 5209} 1 - 6/54
2.00397.042 (For spares see A.P.45168, Voi. 3, Pt. 1}
DOWTY A0TOL UNIT, undercarriage (Mod 5209} 1 - G6/55
2.00396.040 (Far spares see A.P.4515B, Vol. 3, Pt. 1)
{Pre Mod 5505}
200396041 . UNIT, undercarriage assembly {Mod 5505} 1 - 6/65
EA1.40.587 . WASHER, special packing, undercarriage sequence 2 L40 53
valve mounting bolt
EEAS28/30/EU . WASHER, special 1 S515 5/27
DUNLOP
AHS580 . WHEEL, nose 2 - 6/61
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Part Number Description g‘f’f Mati. Spec. | Plate No.
123456
EAt.40.2 MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, STARBOARD, ASSEMBLY 1 - /17
Cansisting of:
EA3.40.6 LEG, OLEQ {LESS WHEEL, FIXED FAIRING AND 3 - 11
BRAKE UNIT), GROUF
Consisting of :
DUNLOP
AH9598 . BRAKE-UNIT (For spares see AP.4515C, Vol.3, 1 - 1/13
Part 1, Sect.2, Chap.37)
DUNLOP .
KINTEN COVER, outer, 43" x 13" .5 x 18" 1 - 118
(Dunlop OR4521 and Firestone-ZA341
are alternatives)
EA3.20.854 FAIRING, FIXED, GROUP 1 — /6
(Supplied with trim allowance)
Spares for:
EA3.20.2870 PANEL, HINGE, ASSEMBLY 1 - 1/3
Spares for:
EA1.20.1679 HINGE {Make from 28N/9486785) 1 - 1/7
EA1.20.1676 PANEL, hinge 1 L72 119
EA1.40.436 SPRING 2 Sp. Steel 14
EA1.20.6817 . PANEL, access, picket point 1 - m”m
EA3.20.1741 . SEAL 'P' (Pre Mcd.5282) (Make 1 -
from EEAS120) {26F2/20626)
EA3.20.5319 SEAL, ‘P' (Mod.52B2) {Make fram -
EEASB42) (2BFZ2/6147759)
EA3.20.1627 . SEAL, ‘P’ (Pre Mod.5282) (Make 1 - 1/8
from EEAS121) (26FZ/4432)
E£A3.20.5317 SEAL, ‘P" (Mod.52B2) (Make from 1 - 1/8
EEASB43) (26F2/6147758)
EA3.40.234 LEG, SLIDING AND CLEQ HEAD, GROUP 1 - 2/29
Spares for:
EA6.40.35 BOLT, brake-unit securing 10 s587 3/40
EA1.40.635 BRACKET, angle, micro-switch mounting 1 L72 2/83
Artaching parts for EA1.40.639:
A25/48B Bolt, 4BA hex. head 4 - 2/83
A27/BP Nut, 4BA plain 4 - 2/42
EA1.40.335 . Plate, packing 1 LA 2/88
SP47/8 . Washer, 4BA spring 4 - 2/41
EA1.40.152 BUSH, besring, torque link, centre joint 4 DTD412 2/47
EA1.40.67 FINGER, operating, micra-switch, piunger 1 - 2/44
Attaching parts for EA1.40.671:
A31/C20 . Screw, 2BA cheesehead 2 - 2/46
SP47/C Washer, 2BA spring 2 - 2/45
£A3.40.232 HEADR, QLED, GROUP 1 - 2/33
Spares for:
£A1.40.89 - BEARING, spherical seated, ball joint side stay 1 SN 2/23
Attaching parts for EA1.40.89:
EA1.40.101 Bush, bearing 1 DTD412 2/24
EA1.40.968 Ring, tever, retaining, ball joint 1 DTD124 2131
EA1.40.98 Ring, upper, retaining, ball joint 1 DTD124 2/18
EA1.40.99 Stud, retaining rings 12 S11 2/34
EAQ.40.63 BUSH, pivat 2 OTD412 2/6
EA1.40.111 BUSH, torgue link lug 2 DTD412 2/39
Attaching parts for EA1.40.111%:
EA1.40.679 Flug, bearing bush retaining 1 140 2/36




A.L16

Page RAZ
UNDERCARRIAGE
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, STARBOARD
Part Number Description NS | Matl. Spec. | Plate No.
123456
EA1.40.133 DISC, seaiing, pistan dawel piug 2 L40 2/20
Attaching parts for EA1.40.133:
EA1.40.625 Screw, retaining, plug dowel seal 1 L40 222
EA1.40.131 DOWEL, piston 2 S11 219
EAB.07.38 HEAD, oleo, forging (EAS.40.56) 1 BTD5094 2/5
EA1.40,103 HOOQK, 'S’ shaped 2 MS Wire 2/7
EA1.40.127 . PiPE, stack, assembiy 1 - 2/14
Attaching parts for EA1.40.127:
AGS1138/8 Washer, jointing 1 - 2/16
EA1.40.18 PISTON, OPERATING, GROUP 1 - 2/
Consisting of:
EEAS37/22A NIPPLE, 28A 2 511 2/60
EA1.40.647 PISTON 1 DTN g? 2/76
EA1.40.649 PLATE, arifice enclosure control i S11 2/80
Attaching parts for EA1.40.649:
EA1.40.81 Bolt, special 3 S11 2/81
EA1.40.651 . RING, piston 1 - 2179
EEAS38/3A SPOKE, 2BA (Make from 28R/6328) 1 s 2/67
EA1.40.118 . STRUT. piston, main 1 T4 2/62
EA1.40.155 RING, sealing 2 Synthetic 221
Rubber
H.P. COMP'S
A58 ar VALVE, charging 1 - 211
AGS2096B
Attaching parts for AS8:
AS1246/5C Boit, 2BA round head 1 - 2/8
EA1.40.105 . Tube, distance 1 L40 2113
SP47/C . Washer, 2BA spring 1 - 2/12
AGS1138/B Washer, jointing 1 - 215
EA1.40.149 . Washer, locking, vaive 1 DTD124 2/2 .
Attaching parts for EA3.40.232
EA1.40,519 Bolt, securing, fixed fairing mounting brackets to 8 - 2/27
leg
SP47/E Washer, 1/4°' BSF spring 8 - 2/25
EA3.40.236 LEG, SLIDING, COMPRESSION, GROUP 1 - 3/20
Consisting of:
EA3.40.201 BOLT, clamp axle, locking 1 8§85 3/29
EA3.40.45 BUSH, bearing 1 - 318
EA1.40.161% BUSH, bearing, in lug 2 DTD124 3/34
EA3.40.13 CLAMP, AXLE, GROQUP 1 - 3/27
Spares for:
EA3.40.23 BUSH 1 L16 3/35
EA3.40.17 CLAMP, axle body 1 - 3/28
EA3.40.18 . LINK, towing 1 - 3/36
EA3.40.21 - . WASHER, tow link 1 - 3/26
EA3.40,200 HOUSING, seals 1 L65 3/10
EA3.40.10 LEG, siiding, ¢/w integral axle, assembly 1 - 3/22
Spares for:
EA3.40.51 .+ PIN, shear 1 - 3/23
EA3.40.53 SCREW, grub 1 - 3/24
EA1.40.41 NUT, stop 1 11 3/6
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EA3.40.221 PIN, locking piston 3 597 313
EA3.40.219 PISTON, sliding leg 1 DTD197 31
EA1.40,175 PLATE, orifice 1 L.65 3/5
Attaching parts for EA1,40.175:-
EA1.40.61 Bolt, stud 6 5.1 3/4
£A3.40.203 PLUG, sealing 1 L.40 3/25
EA1.40.677 PL.UG, pivat bearing brug rataining 2 L.40 3/30
EA1.40.45 RING, retaining felt washer 1 5.1 3/16
Attaching parts for EA1,40.45:-
AS1242/1B Boit, 4 BA c'sk head 8 - 318
EA1,40.57 . RING, piston 1 - 3f2
£A3.40.205 RING, sealing on plug 1 Soft Rubber 33
E£A3.40.207 RING, distance between sealing and backing 1 L.64 314
rings
EA3.40.211 RING, sealing seal housing 1 Soft Rubber 3/11
EA3.40.213 RING, sealing seal housing 2 Soft Rubber N2
EA3.40.215 RING, backing 2 Fabric 3/13
cx18
£A1.40,667 RING, spacer between fibre washer 1 L.40 3/8
EA1.40.659 . . BRING, shock absorber stop 1 L.40 3/33
EA1.40.167 . SCREW, grub stop nut locking 1 S.1 317
EA1.40.39 . WASHER, fibre, under stop nut 1 BS216 3/9
£A1.40.43 . WASHER, packing under ring retaining 3/16" 1 RS54 Felt 3117
thick to DEF STD 83/19 (Part 3)
30A/9606751 . WIRE, locking 22 SWG QR OTD189A 3/32
EAT,.40,467 LEVER COWL DOOR MECHANISM GROUP 1 - 2/9
Spares for:-
EA1,40.465 BUSH, bearing 2 L.40 21
EA1.40.529 LEVER, opersting - 2/10
Attaching parts for EA1,40,467 -
EA1.40.517 Bolt, securing 4 - 2/3
EA1.40.27 LINK, torgue top 1 DTDS024 2/58
Attaching parts for EA1,40,27 -
A278S Nut, 1/4'* BSF siotted 1 - 2/50
EA1.40.69 Pin, bearing top torque link 1 S.11 2/35
EA3.40.27 Pin, bearing torque link joint 1 5,97 2/64
EA1,40,77 . Screw, retaining hearing pin 1 s.11 2/85
EA1.40.139 . Screw, grub lacking top bearing pin 1 MS 2/56
EAT.40.819 . Screw, bearing pin sleeve 1 LA 2/38
EA1.40.73 . Sleeve, bearing for torque link t s 2/40
EA1.40,75 Washer, bearing thrust 1 DTD412 2137
EA1.40.79 Washer, lacking bearing pin screw 1 MS or 2/57
5615
EA1.40.83 Washer, spacing at torgue link joint between 1 an 2/66
link bearing
EA1.40,147 . Washer, bearing thrust 1 DTD412 2/43
EA3.40.29 . Washer, at torque link joint 1 5.96 2/51
EA3.40.31 . Washer, at targue link joint 1 8,96 2/54
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123456
E.A1.40.28 LINK, tarque, bottom 1 DTDS024 2/68
Attaching parts for £,A1.40.28:—
A27/58 Nut, 1/4"" BSF slotted 1 - 2/50
E.A1.40.67 Pin, bearing, bottom torque link 1 s11 2/65
E.A3.40.27 Pin, bearing, torque link joint 1 597 2/64
E.A1.40.77 Screw, retaining, bearing pin 1 $1 2/74
E.A1.40.139 Screw, grub, locking, bottom bearing pin 1 MS 2/73
E£.A1.40.619 Shim, bearing, pin sleeve 1 LA 2/7%
E.A1.40.1 Sleeve, bearing, for torque link 1 s11 21717
E.A1.40,75 Washer, bearing, thrust 1 DTD412 2178
E.A1.40.79 Washer, locking, baaring pin vetaining screw 1 MS ar 2/69
§515
E.A1.40.83 Washer, spacing at torque link joint, between 1 S11 2/686
tink bearing
£.A1.40.147 Washer, bearing, thrust 1 DTB412 2/72
E.A3.40.29 Washer, at torgue link joint 1 586 2/51
E.A3.40.31 Washer, at torgue link joint 1 §96 2/54
sP21 NIPPLE, lubricating, 1/4” BSF 5 L4 226
A27/NS NUT, 1/4" BSF, brake unit securing 10 - 3/37
SP90/ES PIN, split, brake unit securing 10 - 3/38
E.A1.40.137 TAB, locking 1 Ms 2/48
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.137:—
A31/B16 Screw, 4 BA cheess head 1 - 2182
SP47/B Washer, 4 BA spring 1 - 2/49
£.A2.40.43 . WASHER, brake unit securing 4] - 3139
DUNLOP TUBE, inner, 43 x 13,5 x 19" 1 - 119
KJ.9
DUNLOP WHEEL., undercarriage {For spares, see AP.45615C, 1 - 1/14
AH.9343 Vol. 3, Pt, 1, Sect. 2, Chap. 37}
or
DUNLOP WHEEL, undercarriage {For spares see AP.4515C, 1 - 1/15
AH.50439 Vol. 3, Pt. 1, Sect. 2, {Chap. 37}
E.AD.40.74 STAY, SIDE, UNDERCARRIAGE, GROUP 1 - 4/2
{Mod. 5051)
Spares for:—
E.A1.40.221 BOLT, connecting, undercarriage operating jack 1 $65 or 581 4/6
E.A1.40,239 BOLT, stop, link stay 1 $65 or 581 4/46
Attaching parts for E.A1.40,239:—
E.A1.40.353 Nut, lock 1 S11 4/45
E.A1.40.405 BOLT, sequence valve operating 1 s11 4/40
E.A1.40.229 BRACKET, stop bolt 1 s 4/44
Attaching parts for E.A1.40,229:—
A25/15L Boit, 7/16" BSF hex. head 1 — 4/30
A25/8L Bolt, 7/16"* BSF hex. head 2 - 4/39
A27/LS Nut, 7/16" BSF slotted 3 - 4/41
£.A1.40.404 BRACKET, sequence valve operating stud 1 L4Q 4/34
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.404.—
A25/18L Bolt, 7/16" BSF hex. head 1 - 4/37
A27/LS Nut, 7/16'" BSF slotted 1 - 4/38
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Ref. No, Part No. Description T,;' Matl. Spec. Eﬁu&p I::ﬂx
23 45 s 7 LM
631 E.A1.40.189 ELEVEH UNDEFICAFIFIIAGE LOCK, GROUP ....... 1 - C |45
. .1 Consisting of :—
532 | E.A1.40.213 T 1 DTD197 c |4/22
E.A1.40.201 LEV‘EH ................................... 1 511 - 14/156
833 | E.A1.40.200 LEVER UNDERCARRIAGE LOCK, GROUP ....... 1 - C |4/8
. . Consisting of:—
532 | E.A140.213 BUSH L. e 1 | oTo197 | ¢ |a/20
‘ E.A1.40.202 LEVER ... it ittt 1 s11 - |48
| Attaching parts for E.A1.40,199 and E.A1,40.200:—
525 | E.A1.40.195 TBBIGROOK . . et eieeiaaeeees 1 |S650rS81| C |4/18
221768 | E.A1.40.361 ‘Nit, slmtéd for hook catchpinbolt .............. 1 - c |4/27
543 | E.A1.40.218 }Tube distance, for undercarriage “'down'” switch ... .. 1 L4C c |43
i1 11 operating bracket
28W/1207395 | SP124/Q ‘;Washer,, 5:]8" BSFplain ......................... 1 - C |4/26
544 | ‘E.A1.40.291 :Waster, tab, at undercarriage hook catch bolt, .. ... 1 s3 c (4
Pl 120 SWG
547 | E.A1.40417 EWasher under tab and connecting bolt, 24 SWG . ..... 1 L72 c (419
13169 | E.A3.40.192 ELEVEH, _UNDERCARF!IAGE “DOWN" MICRO-..... 1 - c 414
Do - SWITCH OPERATING, ASSEMBLY
: ‘ Spares fori—
179 | E.A1.40569 L SEREW, 18PPEE - vt vt st 1 st1 C o [4/24
6472 | E.A1.40225 ELINK SIDE STAY,GROUP . ....... v iiiiienas 1 - B/MR | 4/48
© i 1 :Spares for:~—
536 | E.A1.40.227 1 BUSH. bearing .. ..............oiiieailn, 2 | DTDI97 | C [4/47
! Attaching parts for E.A1.40.225:—
526 | E.A140,197 Bolt, connecting stay and link ................... 1 |S65o0rS81| C |4/36
12016 | E.A1.40347 PNut, stotted L e 1 - c |a/43.
538 | £.A140223 PG, BHEBTOT . .. i it 1 140 c |a3s
37307 | E.A140.765  Washer, Jink and link stay connecting bolt .......... 1 53 c |ar42
2BN/9156370 | SP21 NIPPLE lubrlca‘tlng, T/8"BSF ... it 3 - c 4/
26667 | E.A3.40.193 ENUT slotted for undercarriage operating jack boit ... 1 - Cc |4/29
13184 | E.A340.199 PPLATE e 1] oTD124 { ¢ |4/28
539 | E.A1.40.205 : HDLI.ER stop, lever,assembly . ... ... ieiinian 1 - Cc |4/9
: Anqchmg parts for E.A1.40,205:—
527 | E.A1.40.203 - 1L 1 511 c |47
E.A1.40349 : Nut, slotted {Made from A27/JS) ................. 1 - LM | 4/1D
7113 | E.A1.40.233 SLE:EVE operating spring, for undercarriage lock stop 1 pDTD197 C [4/32
540 | E.A1.40.237 ESPRING ‘compression, atlockstop ............... t Sp. Steel C |4/23
6119309 | E.A9.40.80 "STAY, side (Mod. BOSY) ..., 1 $97 C |4/4
541 | E.A1.40.235 E,STdF WACErCarriage 10CK .. ...ver it 1 s C |4/25
542 | E.A1.40.217 : TUBE‘ dlstance undercarriage jack bolt, under- . ... .. 1 L40 c {417
: * ‘carriage “down" switch
545 | £.A1.40.355 WASHEH link and link stay connectingbolt ........ 1 L72 cC |4/12
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Part Number Description N | Matl. Spec. | Prats No.
123458
- NOSEWHEEL ASSEMBLY (EA9.40.1) - -
Spares for:-
EAS.40,15 BLOCK, flexible hose support 2 LFS21 5/20
Attaching parts for EAS,40,15:
A26/2C Bolt, 2BA hex head 1 — 5/31
EAS.40,13 Clip 1 - 5/28
AGS2001/C/1 . Mut, stiff, 2BA 1 - 5/23
EAS.40.17 . Washer, corner 2 L72 5/29
EA1.40.617 BOLT, adjusting, undercarriage doar crosshead stop 2 HTS 5122
EAS.40.21 BOLT, connecting, operating jack to undercarriage 1 596 5/35
EA1.40.605 BOLT, hydraulic jack anchor 1 597 5/32
EA3.40.139 BOLT, jack attachment to crosshead 1 £96 5/11
EA1.40.491 BOLT, nosewheel door ‘up’ latch, farward 1 596 6151
EA1.40.493 BOLT, nosewheel door 'up’ latch, aft 1 596 5/36 -~
EA9.40.11 BOLT, nose undercarriage jack hinge 1 95 752
EA3.40.251 BRACKET, UNDERCARRIAGE 'UP' HOOK 1 - 6/33
ASSEMBLY (Mod 4449)
Spares for:-
EA1.40.385 BEAM BRACKET ASSEMBLY (Pre Alt.R60/304) 1 - 6/10
EA3.40.265 BEAM, BRACKET LOCKING HOOK, ASSEMBLY 1 - 6/10
(Alt.R60/304)
Spares for:-
EA1.40,369 LUG (Pre Alt.R60/304) 1 L40 6121
EA3.40.263 LUG (Alt.R60/304} 1 -
EA1,40.377 PLATE, locking L72 6/20
Attaching parts for EA3.40.265
A25/22C Balt, 2BA hex, head 8 - 6/13
A2B/CP . Nut, 2BA plain 8 - an
EA1.40.381 . Tube, distance 8 L62 6/9
spPa7/c . Washer, spring, 2BA 8 - 6/2
EA3.40.151 BOLT, stop, for buffer, assembly 2 S96 6/27
Attaching parts for EA3,40.151:
AGS2001/J/1 Nut stiff, 3/8"” BSF 1 - 6/12
£A1.40,399 Washer, laminated 1 Lam.Alum, 6117
EA1.40,373 . BRACKET, hook suspension 1 3596 6/28
Attaching parts for EA1.40,373:
AGS2001/4/1 . Nut, stiff 3/8" BSF 1 - 6/5
SP16/4 . Washer, 3/8" BSF plain 1 - 6/8
EA1.40.399 Washer, laminated 1 Lam, Alum, 6/23
EA3.40.249 HOOK, UNDERCARRIAGE 'UP’, LATCH 1 - 6/34
GROUP (Mod 4449}
Consisting of:
EA3.40.147 BOLT, special 1 DTD126A 1135
EA1.40,383 BUSH 1 DTD187 6/32
EA3.40,243 HOOQK, 'up’ latch 1 HTS 6/36
A27/CP NUT, 2BA plain 1 - 6/38
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123456
AGS162/C . . . WASHER, spring 1 - 6/37
Attaching parts for EA3.40.249:
EA1.40.371 . . Bolt, pivet, for hook 1 596 6/25
AZ7/ES . . Nut, 1/4"" BSF siotted 1 - §/29
EA1.40.388 . . SCREW, adjusting, hook stop 1 HTS $11 6/3
Attaching parts for EA1.40.389:
A27/EP . . Nut, 1/4’' BSF plain 1 - 8/6
EA3.40.83 . CROSS-HEAD, NOSEWHEEL DOCRS, C/W VALVE 1 - 5/7
TRiP, ASSEMBLY
Spares for:
EA3.40.97 . . PN, roller, top 1 511 5/10
EA3.40.181 . . PIN, raller, bottom 1 S11 5/13
EA1.40.563 . . ROLLER, guide 2 L40 5/9
EA1.40.561 . . VALVE, trip 1 - 5/12
Attaching parts for EA1.40.561:
A33/C32 . . Screw, 2BA c’'sk head 1 - 5/19
EA3.40.95 . . YOKE, crosshead 1 - 5/8
EA9.40.35 . LEVER, micro-switch operating, undercarriage door 1 L65 6/50
frant ateh
Attaching parts for EAS.40.35:
A25/14C . Bolt, 2BA hex, head 1 - 6/47
AGS2001/CN . Nut, stiff, 2BA 1 - /46
EA1.40.731 . Piece, distance 1 S1 6/45
EA1.45,989 . Shim, laminated 2 Lam. Alum. 6/42
AS2811/7/023 . Spacer 2 L62 6/43
EA1.40.567 . LEVER, UNDERCARRIAGE SEQUENCE VALVE, 1 - 5/1
ASSEMBLY
Spares for: -
EA1.40.569 . . TAPPET, valve screw 1 596 5/16
Artaching parts for EA1.40.569: .
A27/ET . . Nut, 1/4" BSF thin 1 - 5/18
Attaching parts for EA1.40.567:
EA1.,40.581 . Bolt, fulcrum 1 $86 5/14°
A27/GP . . Nut, 5/16" BSF plain 1 - 5/15
EEAS28/35/FU . Washer, packing 1 S515 817
EA1.40.703 . LEVER, BRACKET, UNDERCARRIAGE SEQUENCE 1 - 6/30
VALVE, ASSEMBLY
Spares for:
EA1.40.705 . . BRACKET, sequence valve, rear 1 - 6/16
EA1.40.707 . . BRACKET, sequence vaive, front 1 - 6/18
EA1.40.573 . . LEVER, seguence valve operating 1 L40 6/22
Attaching parts for EA1.40.573:
EA1.40.709 . . Boly, fulcrum 1 - 6/31
A27/CS . . Nut, 2BA slotted 3 - 6/18
SPA0/C7 . . Pin,split 1 - 6/11
SP15/C . . Washer, 2BA plain 1 - 6/19
EA1.40.711 . . Washer, spacing 2 L40 6/26
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Fig.
Ref. No. Part No. . Description I::. Matl, Spec. Eﬂ“lp l::gx
1 2 3 45 6 7 L.M.
179 | E.A1.40.569 E_TAPPET VAIVE SEIBW . .\ttt erien e 1 96 ¢ |er24
iAttachinq parts for E.A1.40.569;:—
2BM/1007403 | A27/ET : f Nut 1}4" BSFthin......ioon.iiinerrraninanens 1 — C |6/14
 Altaching parts for E.A1.40.703:—
28D/9133012 | A26/3C iBolt 2 BA hex head ... ......... .. e ara e 4 - C |6/7
28M/1278180 | AGS.2001/C/1 : ut stiff 2! BA ................................. 4 - C {6/4
180 | EA1.405631 ]LINK DOOﬂ QPERATING, ASSEMBLY ............ 2 - B |5/30
: .+ 1 Consisting of:—
4778 | EA140535 BO L.T ‘eyie, BSSEMDIY .. ... .. 1 — C [5/42
Attaching parts for E.A1.40.635:—
33793 | E.A1.40541 Nut,locklng ............. e Cer e, A - c |5/39
E.A1.40.533 : TUBEassemblv e 1 - - [5/33
fAttachInq parts for E.A1.40.531:—
167 | E.A140593 gaon speqlar 1/4" BSF, linktodoor. .,.............. 1 598 Cc 6/
168 | E.A14D0.595 §Bplt, specnal 1/4” BSF, link to crosshead . ............ 1 S96 C }b5/2a
28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nt 1/4" BSF slotted .. ............ G erarraecnnen 2 - C (5/25
28P/0827169 | SPY0O/CT EPin spllt N .............................. P 2 - C |b5/26
8987 | E.A3.40.169 EMUDGUAHD NOSEWHEEL, LH,, GROUP .......... t - B {6/69
: ! :Consisting of:—
6603 | E.A3.40.133 FLAP rubber nosewheel mudguard .. ............. 1 - c le/o
8504 | E.A3.40.127 MUDGUAHD nosewheel ....................... 1 - C |s6/65
Attachmg parts for E A3.40.127.—
28D/1013177 | AS.1242/2E Bblt; 1/4"' BSFc'skhead ... .........cciiniivns g - C |6/62
2BM/1007403 | AZ7/ET Nuti VAT BSEPIBIN o vrntesierreieennn s 6 - C |6/53
6506 | E.A340.131 ; Nut,shuqlder T8 BSF .. it ittt 3 595 c |6/77
6948 | E.A3.40.165 STAY mudguard assernbly ..................... 1 |pTDI124A} C |6/73
6949 | E.A2.40.187 'STAY-END mudguard attachment . .. ............. 3 |L720rta0f C |6/58
Attachmg parts for E A3.40.167:—
28D/9133012 | A25/3C : i Bplt, 2 BAhex. heed................. reeeai s 3 - C |e/74
28M/1006473 | A27/CT i ! Nut, 2; ‘BA plain........ e frreaeeea 3 - C {6/75
28W/9419476 | SP16/C Nasher 2BAplEIn ... s 3 - c |e/76
20830 | E.A3.40.135 s'mlP backmg e e 1 L72 c |ese8
Attachmg parts for E.A3.40.136:—
28D/1007974 | AS.1242/ 1/2C Bplt‘, 2 BA c'skhead ,............. e e 3 - Cc |6/67
6506 | E.A3.40.137 DNy shoulder, 2BA ........ N A 895 C |6/68
: A‘.ttaclung parts for E.A3.40.169:—
28D/1011300 | A25/7J Bolt‘ 3:18" BSF hex.head ... ... ... . ... ... 000, 3 - C }86/63
28W/9419477 | SP15/ Washei 3:‘8" BSFplain.......... ... i iiinen 3 - C |{6/64
8988 | £.A3.40.170 MUDGUAHD NOSEWHEEL, RH, GROUP , ., ,...... 1 - B |6/82
: {1 Spares for this assambly are identical with
SR : thase for Part No. E.A3.40.169
Altl}dchmg parts for E.A3.40.170:~
28D/1011300 | A26/7) : Bolt, 3/8"BSFhex.head ......................... 3 - c |an
28W/0418477 | SP15/J Washe(, 3/3”' BSFRIaIN, ..ot iiiie it nenss 3 - C |6/72
28N/9156370 | SP21 NIPPLE :Iuli;urlcatmg ............................. 1 - C |5/34
1439144 | E.A3.40.261 : ROD HADIUS GROUP ., . ............ e 1 - A | 1/73
7 ;! iConsisting of:—
1439148 | E.A3.40.266 BHACKET micro-switch (Mod . 4443} ... ........ .. 1 - C [7/16
A‘ttachmg parts for E.A3.40.265:—
28D/94368020 | A25/1C Bolt 2z BA hex.head . .. ..........¢cciiiniienn-nn 3 - cC [7/19
28M/9416643 | SP47/C Washer. 2 BASpring . ... ... . i i 3 - c |7/20
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3656 | E.A3.4065 BUS}'I sprmg PRGN ..t vut e 1 DTD197 c |7/23

186 | E.A140621 DOWEL . 2 s11 c |7/26

1893 | E.AB40.21 ‘END PLUG, RADIUS ROD, ASSEMBLY .. .......| 1 - B |5

! 1 :Spares for:—

187 | E.A1.40.363 ‘BUSH,bearing . .... ...............o.......| 2 | DTDIOT | € |3
28N/9166370 | SP21 'NIPPLE, lubricating .......... ............... 1 - c |18

4937 | E.A140.311 FINGER ; operating, undercarriage “up’’ microswitch . | 1 L40 c |22

Attach!ng parts for E A1.40.311:—

4447 | £.A1.40.321 : Bott: bearing . e irritiaiiiian .| 1 |OTDI2BA| € |38
29M/9436336 | AGS.2001/C/2 ‘Nt stiff; 2 BA .. e 1 - c |7/29
28W/9419402 | SP13/C j. Washer, ZBA plain .. ...............oiailL, 1 - c |78

1894 | £.A6.40.29 LFORK, strutend ..., ... .. e 1 L40 c |33

3655 | E.A3.40.73 ‘HOUSING, spring lock plunger , ..., ............ 1 L40 ¢ |22

Attal:hunq parts for E.A3.40.73;—
28D/1011240 | A26/5E :Bolt; 174" BSF hex. head . S I - c |70
28W/0416644 | SP4T/E Washer, u "BSFEOING ... .. e 4 - c |7

41255 | E.A9.4049 -LEV‘ER LOCKING NOSEWHEEL UNDER-.. .. ..., 1 - B |7/67

{11 CARRIAGE, ASSEMBLY
. © i :Spares for:—

190 | E.A1.40337 POiBUSHDERANG . ... e 2 | oTD19Y | € |7/56
28N/9156370 | sP21 ! NIPPLE, tubrication . ..................... A - c |7/e8

192 | E.A1.40.339 i RDLLER,assembly ..............ccoovenu.n, 1 - c |0

! Aftaching parts for E.A1.40.339:-

188 | E.A140.343 i Bolt; special, 1/4BSF ... ... ............ R 596 c |78
28M/1011487 | A27/ES ! Nt/ 1/4” BSF slotted . . ... .. e 1 - c |785
28P/9527169 | SPY0/C7 PRI, BRHE L e 1 - c |7/83
28W/0413415 | SPIS/E ; {Washer 1/4"” BSF plain.......... e 1 - c |7/86

191 | E.A1.40.341 § ERDLLEH assemnbly ... ..., 1 - c |78

: ;Attaching parts for E.A1.40.341:-

189 | E.A1.40.345 i ‘Belt; special, 1/47 BSF .., .. ... ... ...l 1 596 ¢ |wss
28M/1011467 | A27/ES ! ENut 14" BSFslotted .. .. .. ..ioiiiiiias 1 - c |53
2BP/9527169 | SPOO/CT ; Pm. spht ................................... 1 - c |79
2BW/8419406 | SP15/E | Washier, 1/4" BSFplain . ... ... ....ooae . 1 - c |7/54

'Attaphmg parts for E.A9.40 49:—

34309 | £.A9.40.47 :BYIt; opetating lever bearing ... .. ... .......... ! $96 c |44
28M/1011476 | A27/45 Nut,:3f " BSF slotted .. ... i b - c |37
28P/9527169 | SPSO/C? RN, BRI S e e o - c |7/43

203 | E.A1.40.327 Wiuher at oparating Iever beanng ............ ... | 1 |OTD128A c |7/36

1889 | E.A6.40.23 LINK BTAY NOSEWHEEL UNDERCARRIAGE . 1 598 B |76

i 11 i AT RADIUS ROD, ASSEMBLY

;111 Spares for:i—
194 | E.A1.40.358 R 113 TR, 2 | oTo197 | C
196 | E.A1.40361 D OIBUSH,BEBFING . .vii. e, 2 | oTo1g7 | © |es

EBUSH bearmg
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112:3:4¢
2BN/9156370 | SP21 NIPPLE . . . it 1 — c |1
Attac¢hing parts for £.A6.40.23:—
184 | E.A1.40.681 Bolt,ispegial connecting .............cocieiiien 1 $96 C | 7/47
28M/9129449 | A27/LS Nyt 7/16" BSF slotted ..., 1 - c | 7/51
28P/9560929 | SP90/ES Pif, Bpliti ..o 1 - c |72
285/9130668 | A31/C12 Sqew. 2 BA roundhead ...............0iieinlns 1 — c | 7/46
202 | E.A1.40.325 H thhel' ¢ap .................................... 1 |DTD126A| C | 7/80
28W/9415643 | SP47/C Wpshe!', 2 BASPING ... ..ooiiiiiiiiiiinin e 1 - C | 7/45
28N/9156370 | SP21 NIPPI_E Iubrlcatmg ............................. 1 — c | 7/75
1100 | EEAS.37/24A NlPFi_H 1/4" BSF, for strut tube spokes .......... 24 596 c | 713
1439145 | E.A3.40.241 PAD; uhdercarriage “down’ micro-switch ........ 1 L40 c |7/
Pl iMod, 4449)
i 'ﬁftaémhd parts for E.A3.40.241:—
28D/9133012 | A25/3C diti2BAhead ............c.ciiiiiiiiiea 3 - Cc {7/62
28W/9416643 .| SP47/C .W_hshe_r. 2 BASPIMG «oovtieirirrniriararinnine, 3 - c | 761
. 3659 | E.A3.40.75 'Pi'N ;a:cn' e eterare et terare it eaea—an i $96 c |32
197 | E.A1.40.277 PL:ATE stop. stay link ...........ccoeiviiinieein 1 596 C |7/34
Atta«;hmg parts for E.A1.40.277:—
28D/1011240 | A25/5€ i Balt,i1/a’ BSF hex. head ........................ 2 — c |7/24
28W/9416644 | SP47/E ; thher, 1/4“ BSFSpring .........ccovivineennnnn. 2 — c | 7/30
3657 | E.A3.40.67 SGH,EW ¢ap, locking plunger and spring retaining 1 L40 c |79
3660 | E.A3.40.71 ; 'BGHEW, grub latch pin and bush retaining ....... 1 597 c |17
E.A1.40.319 SHIM .ammated stop plate adjusting ............ 1 Lam. Alum{ - | 7/31
199 | E.A1.40.431 SPINDEEmookIatch nosewhaesl undercarriage stay 1 596 C |7/39
Attaehhg parts for E.A1.40.431:—
28N/2001540 | AGS.2031/4 i Citclipiexternal .................... e 2 —_ c |7/38
6182 | E.A1.40.309 'Tube, dus;ance .................................. 1 - c | 7/40
EEAS.38/4A SP'OKE 114 BSF {Make from 28R/6330) ......... 12 586 LM | 7/14
3658 | E.A3.40.69 5RH§N$ pompresslon, locking plunger operating 1 Spring c | 712
i Steel
1439146 | E.A3.40.269 ! SPHNG leaf for micro-switch operating finger 1 $515 c
Pii i i(Mod.a449)
5CW/6200653 | DOWTY i SWITCH imicro, undercarriage (Mod. 4449) ... ... 2 — B |7/8
DN.1322Z Mk.2 RN
or I
5CW/6200653 | DN.1322Z MK3 : SWITCH, :rmcro {(Mod. 4959 Amdt. No. 1) ......... — — -
Aﬁaqhmg parts for DN. 13222 Mk.2:—
28D/1011011 | A25/8B { Bait{4BA hex head {(“up” switch) ............... 2 — c |17
280/1214303 | AS.1242/108 ! Bolt;4BA c'sk head ("down" switch) ............ 2 - c | 742
28M/1278189 | AGS.2001/B/1 i :Nut stlf'l', ABA . i e, 2 — C | 72/589
28W/9418474 | SP15/B Washei' 4 BAplain .............. i 2 —_ C | 7157
1895 | E.A6.40.27 T60 C | 7/25
161 | E.A1.40.451 — c |mMm
170 | E.A1.40.683 596 c 7/74
28M/9129449 | A27/LS — c |7/6
181 | E.A1.40.449 SE5 c | 74
28P/9560929 | SP90/ES — C | 7/15
285/9146378 | A35/C8 — C |} 7/6%
202 | E.A1.40.325 DTD126A| C | 7/2
28W/9416643 | SP471/C — C /70
3748 | E.A1.40.455 $96 C 5/%
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UNDERCARRIAGE
NOSEWHEEL
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ioti No. Equip. Fig.
Rel. No. Part No. ; i Description oft Matl, Spec. MR, and
N i Index
123145187 LM
343 | EA1.1.277 smM iamma:ad .................................. 2 Lam. Alum| C | 6/40
or
22976 | EEAS.27/8/4B Si'lllﬂ ;amsnated .................................. 2 {Lam. Alum{ C | 6/41
1439147 | E.A3.40.245 SPHING return, undarcarnage hook {Mod. 4449} ... 1 DTD216 Cc /39
205 | E.A1.40.601 1 Spring C | &2
: :. E ; P Steel
1587 | €.A1.40.719 iSP 1 Spring C | 6/44
R A Steel
4693 | £.A3.40.157 STOP. iddor jack extension 2 596 C | 5/38
Aﬁtachlng parts for E.A3.40.157:—
28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut. 1ﬁ4 BBF siotted ........................... 1 — C | 5/37
28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 1 _ C 5/40
992 | E.A1.40.701 1 £96 c 5/4
28W/9419475 | SP156/C 1 — C | 5/8
39182 ; E.AS.40.37 ; 1 - c 6/49
§Aﬁaching parts for E.A9.40.37:—
28M/1006473 | A27/CT ’Nm 2 BA thln .................................... 1 — C 6/40
27A/7170984 - per (Dunlop KK2 end Goodyear GASO . .... 2 —_ C | 6/59
. i | iare alternatives) :
27A/7166215 - TYHE pL{ter cover (Dunlop DR2565 and ............ 2 _ B | 6/60
I -; iGoodyear GA1202 are alternatives)
270M/1490317 | DOWTY ROTOL U \IIT pndarcarrlage (Pre-Mod. 5208} ............ L — A | 6/64
2.00397.042 P i (For spares see A.P.45158, Vol. 3, Pt.1)
F?QM/1490316 DOWTY ROTOL u UIT unﬂd’carnage (Mod. 5208) .................. 1 - A | 6/65
2.00396.040 P40 i1 iFor spares see AP.4515B, Vol. 3, Pt. 1)
3752 | E.A1.40.587 ?WASHEF!, mecml packing, undercarriage sequence . | 2 140 C 15/3
: ¢ ! ivalve mounting bolt
1877 | EEAS.28/30/EU 'WASHER. 8O0l ... 1 $515 c | 527
27A/4560291 | DUNLOP \M-IEEI;., pobe ..................................... 2 - A | 6/61
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